Health, Housing t
& Human Services £ “* Richard Swift

CLACKAMAS COUNTY Director

July 16, 2020

Board of County Commissioners
Clackamas County

Members of the Board:

Approval of Change Order #2 between Clackamas County and
Banlin Construction, LLC for
Clackamas County Children’s Commission Head Start New Classroom Building Project

Purpose/ Outcome | Change Order #2 will allow additional work to be done at the request of
Clackamas County Children’s Commission Head Start Program (CCCCHS). The
address is 16518 S.E. River Road, Milwaukie, Oregon 97267.

Dollar Amount and | Original Banlin Construction Contract Amount:................ $1,658,148.00

Fiscal Impact Change Order No.1-H3S Approved four items:................ $ 26.691.31(1.6%)
Banlin Construction Contract Subtotal:........................... $1,684.839.31
Change Order No.2-BCC Pending seven new items:........ $ 245,205.37 (14.8%)
New Banlin Construction Contract Total:........................ $1,930,044.68 (16.4%)

No County General Funds will be used for this project.
Funding Source CCCCHS Federal Head Start Funds

Duration March 2020 through October 2020.
Previous Board The BCC approved the Banlin Construction Contract on February 20, 2020.
Action/ Review The BCC approved Change Order #1 on June 25, 2020.
Strategic Plan 1. Ensure safe, healthy and sustainable communities.
| Alignment 2. Improved community safety and health.
Counsel Review Counsel approved the Construction Contract on December 9, 2020.

Contact Person(s) | Mark Sirois — Community Development Division: Ext. 5664
Contract No. H3S 9646

BACKGROUND: The Community Development Division of the Health, Housing and Human Services
Department requests the approval of this Change Order #2. These changes are for additional labor and
materials for the New Classroom Building Project as well as include upgrades to the Administration Building on
the CCCCHS Campus. There are seven new items (Administrative Building Upgrades: HVAC, Elevator Lift
replacement, flooring updates, replace old Windows, re-roof Admin. Building/ New Classroom Building: Door &
Frame revisions, and relocate Storage Sheds). All parties agree with these needed additions to the Banlin
Construction, LLC Contract. Community Development Staff has reviewed the additional costs and support this
Change Order for $245,205.37. Change Order #2 is an increase of (14.8%) to the total Banlin Construction
Contract. Banlin Construction, LLC was selected through a competitive lowest bid process.

Several Board of County Commissioners attended the CCCCHS Groundbreaking Ceremony for this project at
on March 11, 2020, in Milwaukie.

Healthy Families. Strong Communities.
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 e Phone (503) 650-5697 ® Fax (503) 655-8677
www.clackamas.us



Page 2, Staff Report
July 16, 2020

RECOMMENDATION: We recommend the approval of this Change Order #2 to the Construction Contract
with Banlin Construction, LLC and that Richard Swift H3S Director be authorized to sign on behalf of the Board
of County Commissioners.

pectfully s br;iéd,
wQ) c@ , Has pepw—y /Fo—
ichard Swift, Director
Health, Housing and Human Services




CHANGE ORDER FORM

Banlin Construction, LLC ( x) Architect

700 N. Devine Rd Suite B ( x) Contractor

Vancouver, WA. 98661 ( x) H3S Director

Project Name: CCCCHS—New Classroom Building Change Order No: 2

Project Address: 16518 S.E. River Road Contract Date: 2/24/2020
Milwaukie, OR 97267 Change Order Date: 6/18/2020

Notice to Proceed: 3/9/2020
To: Clackamas County-Community Development
2051 Kaen Road, Suite #245
Oregon City, Oregon 97045

The following changes have been authorized by Clackamas County-Community Development
and the Children’s Commission. See the listed changes-+deesease/ increases) to the project and
are deem as changes to the original construction contract:

1. $6,263.72 — COP #5 PR-02 —Room 108 and 109 door ad framing revisions

2. $162,387.26 — COP #6 Main Building adds (elevator, flooring, windows, HVAC)

3. $69,218.33 — COP #7 — Adjacent building re-roof

4. $7,336.06 — COP #8 — PR-03 Shed Complex relocation

Attached is the supporting cost documentation.

Original Contavt Prite: maosmasimimeaiimsssiimias s n s e $1,658,148.00
Net Change by Previous Change Orders ..........oocceevenieeircerneseisressesessrnensennens $ 26,691.31
Contract Price prior to this Change Order ... $1,684,839.31
Contract Price will be (increased) (unchanged) by this Change Order ............. $ 245205.37
The new Contract Price including this Change Order will be ...........ccccovveees $1,930,044.68

The Contract Time will be increased by this Change Order (_0_) calendar days. Therefore, the
Substantial Completion Date will be (__n/a__ ), and Final Completion Date willbe (__n/a_ ).

Approved: Approved:
b: Ly BrooksEiE == | TN Blelipen 22000 2020
Larry Brooks, Superintendent (date) Tim Richard, Architect (date)
Banlin Construction, LLC Architect for Children’s Commission
Approved: Approved:
- 20 by:
Steve Kelly, Project Coéfdinat date) Richard Swift, Director (date)
Clack. Cty. Com. Dev. Health, Housing and Human Services

lof1l



QBANLI
CONSTRUCTION

Td-Cllieg

BANUN CONSTRUCTION
320 COLUMBIA DRIVE
KENNEWICK, WA, 88326
PHONE: (509) 568-2000

FAX. (509) 586-T777

Perfeng/Vancouver
BANLIN CONSTRUCTION

700 N Devine Rd Suite 8
Vanuouver, WA, 95881
PHONE: (380) 4334374
FAX: (360) 820.7513

CONTRACTOR'S ESTIMATE FOR CHANGE CHANGE PROPOSAL ¥ naTe:  5/20/2020
Projact: CCCC Heed Start
Job No: 2020-001
Contractor:  BANLIN CONSTRUCTION
RC Nos RFINO BULLETIN NO OTHER
Referenca:
N/A
Description: Added costs and cradits psr PR-02
Schedule
Effect TBD Calendar Day
Gost Code Deacription Quantity unit Rals Tots! Labor ";‘::'t" Other Cost Tolsl
Direc GC Fisid Coils I o 8 P o728 § i s :
Project Manager ‘ 0 Hrs | $ 8500 % - E
Superintendant (1] Hrs s 6500 § $ .
Project EngingeniQC 0 Rrs $ 4500 $ ]
Decument Control 4 Hre $ 4500 § 180,00 s 18000
Safaly i (] Hrs (1 6400 $ H
Carpentar [ Hre | 5 5651 § = s
H

Data:

NW Framing tear down and mframe full halght wells 1 L8 $ 1.085.04 s 3.085.04
Selvrood Provide Doors and Trim Credit 1 LS $ 348111 $ 3,181 1
Bosrds Credit for (3) White boards and (2) Cork Boarls 1 LS s (96000) $ - H (850 00)
1
il Haebyenen Hardware for D108 1 Ls $ 25200 § 25200
—_— ) ———
Banlin Door Stider Lockset 1 s $ 14200 3 14200
s =
TOTALS $ 180.00 |$ - $ . $ 5,860.15
OVERHEAD: Barlin Sell Porform Work 10% $ 1800
OHAP: Suticontractors 5% $ 203.01
Sub Total: § 8,171.16
B&O TAX 0,000% $ -
BOND & INSURANCE 15% § 9257
SUBTOTAL $ 8,263.712
TOTAL FOR CHANGE ORDER 72
Lwnor { Rep Signatre:




Tr-Clifes
BANLIN CONSTRUCTION
l BANLI 220 COLUMIA DRV
CONSTRUCTION

KENNEWICK, WA, 89336
PHONE: (509) 588-2000

Borland/Vencouver
BANLIN CONSTRUCTION

T00 N Davine Rd Sults B
Vancouyar, WA, 83881
PHONE: (360) 4330314

FAX: (508) 586-7777 FAX: (300) 820-7513
CONTRACTOR'S ESTIMATE FOR CHANGE CHANGE PROPOSAL #: [ ] DATE:  §/29/2020
Project: CCCC Head Start
Job No: 2020-001
Contractor.  BANLIN CONSTRUCTION
RC Nos RFINO BULLETIN NO OTHER
e NiA
Description; Cost latad with new ecop questod at Head Start Maln Bullding. New slevator, HVAC upgrade, New flooring In cla: , and naw Elevator and Window
* Inclusions and exclusions per Owners diecussions with those subs.
Sched!
Effect: TBD Calendar Day
Cost Coda Dascription Quantity Unit Rate TotiLahor  Metarial "",':;::" Othiar Gast Taal
" S 0 Ls $ 0726 $ ] -
Project Manager 40 He s 8500 $ 3,400.00 $ 3,400,00
Supsrintendent [] Hrs $ 9500 $ - $ -
Project Enginger/QC 0 Hrs s 4500 § - $ -
Document Contral 20 Hrs $ 4500 $ 200.00 5 900.00
Bafsty (] Hme $ 58.00 § $
Carpenter - 0 Hrs $ 5851 § $ =
3 =

Serater Natiorwids pravided ADA (It 1 s $ 3985000 $ 19,950,00 $ 39,950.00
windews Lifatime windows, with entry option 1 Ls $ 4507000 $ 45,070.00 ] 45,070.00
Flaoring Spectra - LVT In clessrooms, back heH axt base 1 s $ 2348500 % 500.00 s 23,485.00 s 22,885.00
HVAC Caliber with all options 1 LS § 2008400 3 39,084,00 $ 38,084.00

Ls $ - s N E s =

Ls $ - $ - % - $ -

Ls $ - 3 $ $

$ 5
TOTALS $ 480000 § - $ 14768000 $ - § 162,389.00
OVERHEAD: Barlin Salf Perform Work 10% $ 480,00
OHA&P: Subcontructors % $ 7,818.45
Sub Tofal: 3  159,967.45

BAQ TAX 0.000% $ -
BOND & INBURANCE 16% & 2,368.84
SUBTOTAL $ 102,387,268
TOTAL FOR CHANGE ORDER $ 162,387.26

Ovmer { Rep Signature:




Di-Cles EortandYane
BANLIN CONSTRUCTION BANLIN CONSTRUCTION
! B A N 920 COLUMBIA DRIVE 700 N Devine Ad Suite B
CONSTRY

KENNEWICK, WA, 90338
PHONE: (508) 586-2000

Vancouver, WA, 88481
PHONE: (360) £33-6314

FAX; (509) $86-7777 FAX: (380) $28-7513
CONTRACTOR'S ESTIMATE FOR CHANGE CHANGE PROPOSAL #: 7 DATE: 67212020

Project: CGCC Head Start

Job No: 2020-001

Conlractor:  BANLIN CONSTRUCTION

RC Nos RFI NO BULLETIN NO OTHER
Referance:
N/A
Description: :;;t ls:nclmd with re-roofing the 2 adjecent bulldings nast to the new addition project (gym and Claasroom). New TPO at canopy areas. includss dsmo, flashings Shingles,
. Shingles Roofing arens will have a 40 yaar Malarkey Produet Warmanty. TPO areas will have & 20 year Firestons NDL Warvanty.
Schedule
Effect: 8D Calendar Day
Cost Code Dascription Quantity Unit Rate TomlLabor  Maen! ’::::w Gthar Cost Toul
DieTaE Fad Cove ] L8 s o728 $ $ -
Project Manager s Hre $ 8500 § 425,00 $ 425.00
Superintendent 1] Hre $ 8500 $ - $ -
Projact Enginesr/QC [} Hrs $ 4500 $ - s -
Documant Control 10 Hrs $ 4500 § 450.00 $ 450,00
Safely ] Hew $ 56.00 $ - $ .
Carpanter - )] Hrs $ 5891 § . $ =
-

Fosterfetieg  Shingle roofing &t bulkdings 1 s $ 497200 s 49,752.00 ] 979200

Frentiar Rooflag YPO wi canoples 1 Ls $ 1378100 $ 13,789.00 $ 13,781.00
1 Ls ] - s 500,00 $ - $ 500.00

1 L8 3 $ - s -

LS H . $ - 8 - $ -

[K] E 3 - s - 3 - [ -

s 3 - $ = $ $ -

s -
TOTALS $ 137600 $§ - § 6367300 $ - § $4,948.00
OVERHEAD: Banlin 8o¥ Parform Work 10% $ 137.50
OHAP: Subcantractors 8% $ 3,247.40
Sub Total: $ 68,195.40

BAO TAX 0.000% § -
BOND & INSURANCE 16% $ 1,022,683
BUBTOTAL $ 69,218,33
TOTAL FOR CHANGE ORDER $ 6521833

Owner / Rap Signuture:
Dte:




To-Clées
BANLIN CONSTRUCTION
320 COLUMBIA DRIVE
KENNEWICK, WA, 88338
PHONE: (508) 5682000

Borfand/Vapeouve
BANLIN CONSTRUCTION

700 N Davine Rd Suits B
Vancouver, WA, 8881
PHONE: (380) 4339314

PAX: (508) 586-T777 FAX: (380) 820-7513
CONTRACTOR'S ESTIMATE FOR CHANGE CHANGE PROPOSAL #: ] DATE: 61812020

Praject: CCCC Head Start

Job No: 2020-001

Contracior: BANLIN CONSTRUCTION

_ RC Noa RFINO BULLETIN NO OTHER

’ A

Deseription: PR-03 - Refocats Tuff Sheds to new gravel pad hehind paridng lot, per PR-03 design. Reconfigure landscaping and lvigation as cafled out, Injcuding the add of trees md

O3ETPION:  shrub quantites sround the naw shed complex location. Cost includes holsting equipment rentat and operation,
Schedule
Effect: TBD Calendar Day
Cost Cado Daseription Quantity Unit Rate Total Laber “;‘:{" ":::::“ Othr Cost Teul
 BeRGr Pk Casta
o 0 s $ 8738 § - $ -
Project Manager 2 Hrs $ 8500 $ 170.00 $ 170.00
Superintendent [ Hrs s 6500 $ - s -
Profect EnginesrQC [ Hrs 3 4500 § - $ -
Document Conlral 2 Hre 1 P $0.00 $ 80.00
Sufety 0 Hre s 5800 $ - $ -
Laborer 0 Hre 3 5951 § - $
$

Pl Bees Ses D ard attach 1 Ls $ BoO2’4T § ] - 8 662347 § - % 8,62347

0 L8 $ - 3 - 8 - 8 - $ - % -

] Ls $ -8 $ - % - % - 8 -

[} Ls $ -8 N $ -8 - 8 -

0 Ls $ -8 -8 - 8 - s - s -

[} Ls $ - 3 O | -8 - 8 - 8

0 s $ s -8 -8 T A | -

[ Ls s -8 - 8 - 8 -8 -8 -
TOTALS $ 28000 $§ - § 682347 § - $,883.47
OVERHEAD: Baniin Selt Parform Work 10% § 26.00
OHAP: Subcontractors 5% $ 34417
Sub Total: $ 7,227.84

B&O TAX 0.000% $ -
BOND & INSURANCE 15% § 108.41
SUBTOTAL ] 7,336.08
TOTAL FOR CHANGE ORDER $ 7336.06

Ownar / Rep Signatum:
Dats:




Health, Housing

& Human Services A

COUNTY

CLACKAMAS

July 16, 2020

Richard Swift
Director

Board of County Commissioner

Clackamas County

Members of the Board:

Approval of Amendment #3, to Intergovernmental Subrecipient Agreement with City of
Lake Oswego — Lake Oswego Adult Community Center to Provide Older Americans Act

Services for Clackamas County Residents

Purpose/Outcomes

Subrecipient Agreement, Amendment #3 with the City of Lake
Oswego — Lake Oswego Adult Community Center to provide Older
American Act (OAA) funded services for persons in the Lake
Oswego service area.

Dollar Amount and
Fiscal Impact

The maximum value is increased by $12,424 for a revised agreement maximum
of $227,182. The contract is funded through the Social Services Division
Program agreements with the Oregon Department of Human Services and
various transportation agreements with TriMet & Ride Connection, Inc.

Funding Source

The Older American Act (OAA and Ride Connection pass-through funds - no
County General Funds are involved.

Duration

Amendment is effective April 13, 2020 and terminates on June 30, 2020

Previous Board
Action

060819-A1, 060420-A1

Strategic Plan
Alignment

1. This funding aligns with the strategic priority to increase self-sufficiency for
our clients.

2. This funding aligns with the strategic priority to ensure safe, healthy and
secure communities by addressing needs of older adults in the community.

County Counsel

Amendment in a format approved by County Counsel and has been reviewed
by EOC Command.

Contact Person

Brenda Durbin, Director, Social Services Division 503-655-8641

Contract No.

H3S #9272; Subrecipient #20-007

BACKGROUND:

The Social Services Division of the Health, Housing and Human Services request approval of the
Subrecipient Agreement, Amendment #3; with City of Lake Oswego — Lake Oswego Adult Community
Center to provide Older American Act (OAA) funded services for persons living in the Lake Oswego
service area. The services provided include congregate and home delivered meals, evidence-based
health promotion activities, transportation, and information and referral activities. These services link
residents with resources to meet their individual needs. This helps them to remain independent and
interactive in the community.

This is a budget adjustment that adjusts the Title 11I-B and IlI-C funding to align with the current State
of Oregon Department of Human Services, Community Services & Supports Unit Allocation for
COVID related increases in services. This amendment was delayed due to the timing of the State
agreement amendment.

Healthy Families. Strong Communities.

2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 + Phone: (503) 742-5300 « Fax: (503) 742-5352

www.clackamas.us/community_health




Page 2 — Staff Report: H3S#9272
July 16, 2020

This amendment adds $12,424 in funding for the 2019-20 fiscal year retro-active to April 13, 2020, for
COVID related home-delivered meal response and supports. This amendment is in a format
approved by County Counsel and has been reviewed by EOC Command.

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends the Board approval of this agreement and that Richard Swift, H3S Director; or his
designee, be authorized to sign on behalf of Clackamas County.

Respectfully submitted,

%GQMQ Has £2pVTY /o

—

Richard Swift, Director
Health Housing & Human Services



Subrecipient Agreement Amendment
Health, Housing and Human Services

H3S Contract#: 9272 Subrecipient# 20-007 Board Agenda #: _080819-A1, 060420-A1
Division: Social Services Amendment Number: _3

Contractor; City of Lake Oswego — Lake Oswego Adult Community Center

Amendment Requested By: _Brenda Durbin, CCSS Director

Changes: (X) Subrecipient Agreement Budget & Language
Justification for Amendment:

This is a budget adjustment that adjusts the Title llI-B and adds IlI-C funding to align
with the current State of Oregon Department of Human Services, Community Services
& Supports Unit Allocation for COVID related increases in services. This results in a net
increase to the contract budget of $12,424,

This Amendment #3, when signed by the City of Lake Oswego — Lake Oswego Adult
Community Center (*SUBRECIPIENT") the Health, Housing and Human Services
Department, Social Services Division on behalf of Clackamas County (“COUNTY") will
become part of the contract documents, superseding the original to the applicable
extent indicated. This Amendment complies with Local Contract Review Board Rules.

WHEREAS, the SUBRECIPIENT and COUNTY entered into those certain Subrecipient
Agreement documents for the provision of services dated July 1, 2019 as may be
amended (“agreement”);

WHEREAS, the SUBRECIPIENT and COUNTY desire to amend the Agreement in its
entirety as of April 13, 2020 and otherwise modify it as set forth herein,

NOW, THEREFORE, the COUNTY and SUBRECIPIENT hereby agree that the
Agreement is amended as follows:

. Amend: The maximum not-to-exceed compensation payable to Subrecipient under
this agreement for the period of July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020 is:

4. Grant Funds. The maximum, not to exceed, agreement amount that the
COUNTY will pay is $131,529. This is a cost reimbursement agreement and
disbursements will be made in accordance with the requirements contained in
Exhibit 5 — Reporting Requirements and Exhibit 6 — Budget and Units of
Services. Failure to comply with the terms of this Agreement may result in
withholding of payment. (The split between funding sources is outlined in Exhibit
6 — Budget and Units of Services.)

a. Grant Funds. The COUNTY's funding of $119,072 in grant funds for this
Agreement is the Older Americans Act (CFDA: 93.043, 93.044, 93.052,

Page 1 of 5



City of Lake Oswego — Adult Comm. Center
Subrecipient Grant Agreement #20-007, Amendment 3

93.053) issued to the COUNTY by the State of Oregon, Department of
Human Services, Community Services & Supports Unit.

b. Other Funds. The COUNTY's funding of $12,475 for transportation services
outlined in this agreement are from Elderly and Disabled Transportation
funds issued to the COUNTY by Ride Connection, Inc. and TriMet.

TO READ:

4. Grant Funds. The maximum, not to exceed, agreement amount that the
COUNTY will pay is $143,953. This is a cost reimbursement agreement and
disbursements will be made in accordance with the requirements contained in
Exhibit 5 — Reporting Requirements and Exhibit 6 — Budget and Units of
Services. Failure to comply with the terms of this Agreement may result in
withholding of payment. (The split between funding sources is outlined in Exhibit
6 — Budget and Units of Services.)

a. Grant Funds. The COUNTY's funding of $121,496 in grant funds for this
Agreement is the Older Americans Act (CFDA: 93.043, 93.044, 93.052,
93.053) issued to the COUNTY by the State of Oregon, Department of
Human Services, Community Services & Supports Unit.

b. Other Funds. The COUNTY's funding of $12,475 for transportation services
outlined in this agreement are from Elderly and Disabled Transportation
funds issued to the COUNTY by Ride Connection, Inc. and TriMet and
COUNTY's funding of $10,000 for nutrition program raw food purchases is
from Meals on Wheels People (MOWP) funds issued to the COUTNY by
MOWP and Oregon Food Bank.

ll. AMEND:; Exhibit 6 — Budget and Units of Services— Unit Cost Schedule
incorporated here as Page 3, is hereby amended

TO READ: Exhibit 6 — Budget and Units of Services— Unit Cost Schedule as
incorporated here as Page 4

Page 2 of §



g Jo ¢ obed

Amend
Lake Oswego Adult Community Center
Fiscal Year 2019-20

OAANIB | OAATIB | OAANCT | OAANNCZ | OAANID | OAAIRE | QAA | NSIP erStalq Ride Con | Program | NO.OF | TOTAL ReMBURSE-

Funds | Funds | Funds Funds Funds | Funds | Maich | Funds | Funds | Funds | Income | UNITS | COST |VENTRATE
Federal Award Numbers | 16AAORTISS| CARESA | FFA® | FF&CARES Ads |6AAORTIPHIGAAORTIFC]  NUA  [1GAMORNSIH  NAA NA NA

CFDA Number 0304 | 904 | 93045 93,045 3043 | 93052 93.053

| SenioeCalegoy | () | (@ | 8 @ 1 B | @ [ 0] @1 ®& 100700 ] 09 (09|
AN Pt et ERESS = T = T T 0 1T —t+tV"Tai
(COVID Grant Award 7950 28194 NIA N4
(Case Management 34 | 50 3 142 | 4557 | §0945
Reassurance 23 750 Lt 10 3229 | 2945
[nfo. & Assistance 39 43 W2 4358 | $1623
Transportation - OAA (1B 4687 1,000 51 469 937 | 6677 | $5.00
Evidence-based Programming 115 0 0 19 M5 | §37.63
FCSP Respie 55% | 1846 147 1382 | 33765
ITrans - Ride Con In Dist 0 12457 | 755 | 1510 | 13212 | $8.25
OAA Food Service 4 678 11,215 1,560 6768 | 17452 | $2.35
OAA Meal Site Mgmt 6,967 16,702 2383 3384 | 6768 | 29376 | $3.50
NSIP Mesl ] || B 19500 [ 25350 | $10
TOTALS $14268 | $104%0 | stiadd | g1 §75 | $55% | §7.314 | $253%0 | 0|4 | §4608 | [143,751_ |
Source of OAA Match - Staff time
Total Contract Amount: $131529

Federal Award Totals

§119.072

€ JUBIPUBWY ‘Z00-0Z# JuaWaaisy 1uelg Jualdidalqns

131U3) ‘Wwo) Ynpy — 08amsQ aye Jo Ao



G Jo ¢y abed

ToRead

Lake Oswego Adult Community Center

Fiscal Year 2019-20
OAAIIB | OAAIIB | OAAINCT | OAANC2 | OAAND | OAANIE| OAA | NSIP | Other | RideCon | Program | NO.OF | TOTAL REWMBURSE-
Funds | Funds | Funds Funds Funds | Funds | Match | Funds | Funds | Funds | Income | UNMS | COST |MENTRATE|
Federal Award Numbers {BAAORTSSS| CARESAGt | FFAct | FF&CARESAds [ISAMORTIPHIBASORTIFC) NIA  [BAmsORNSH  NIA NIA NiA

CFDA Number 9306 | 93044 | 93045 93,045 93043 | 93052 93.053

Service Galegory (1) 2) {3) {4 ) (6) (] (8) ) (10) (1) (12 | (13 | (14
COVID Grant Award 7950 2319% NA 3,144
Case Management 3426 750 38 142 4557 | $29.4
Reassurance 2. 750 248 101 329 | $2945
Info. & Assistance 3922 436 242 435 | $6.23
Transporiztion - OAA 1IFB 4 687 1,000 52 469 937 6577 | $.00
Evidence-based Programming 715 0 0 19 5 | §3783
FCSP Respite 55% | 1846 147 7382 | $31.65
Trans- Ride Con In Dist 0 12457 | 755 1510 | 13212 | $8.25
OAA Food Service 45718 11215 0 6768 | 15892 | $23%
OAA Meal Sie Mgmt 6,%7 16,702 0 3384 | 6768 | 27.053 | $3%0
Site Purchased Meals - Restaurant 2424 0 0 03 | 2424 | B0
MOWP-Raw Food Reimbursment 10,000 10,000
NSIP Meals 0 25350 19500 | 25350 | $1.30
TOTALS $14,266 | §10450 | $11.644 $53.535 §15 $5.5% | §3432 | $25350 | 310,000 | §12457 | $4,608 151,993

Source of OAA Match - Staff time

Total Contract Amount; $143.953

Federal Award Totals $121,4%

133U3) ‘WWo) }npy — 08amsQ axet jo Al

€ JUBWPUBWY £00-0Z4# 1Uawaaudy wwelo jus|dasagns



City of Lake Oswego — Adult Comm. Center
Subrecipient Grant Agreement #20-007, Amendment 3

Except as set forth herein, the COUNTY and the SUBRECIPIENT ratify the remainder

of the Contract and affirm that no other changes are made hereby.

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed

by their duly authorized officers.

Lake Oswego Adult Community Center

Approved as to Content:

Commissioner:
Commissioner:

City of Lake Oswego — CLACKAMAS COUNTY

Jim Bernard, Chair
Sonya Fischer

Commissioner: Ken Humberston

By: Hon X ,»Zb./a&.&w/é\ Commissioner. Paul Savas
Kent Studebaker, Mayor Commissioner: Martha Schrader
Date Signing on Behalf of the Board:

@1\/"\/ 0{#&\» Richard Swift, Director

Ann Adrian, Center Manager Health, Housing & Human Services Dept.

Date Date

Page 5 of 5




Health, Housing

& Human Services £ “* Richard Swift
CLACKAMAS COUNTY Director

July 16, 2020

Board of County Commissioners

Clackamas County

Members of the Board:

Approval of Amendment #4, to Intergovernmental Subrecipient Agreement
with Hoodland Senior Center to Provide Social Services for Clackamas

County Residents

Purpose/Outcomes

Subrecipient Agreement, Amendment #4 with the Hoodland Senior Center to
provide Older American Act (OAA) funded services for persons in the
Villages of Mt. Hood area.

Dollar Amount and
Fiscal Impact

The maximum agreement is $82,291. The contract is funded through the
Social Services Division Program agreements with the Oregon Department
of Human Services and various transportation agreements with TriMet &
Ride Connection, Inc.

Funding Source

The Older American Act (OAA), State Special Program Allocation funds,
Ride Connection pass-through funds and Low Income Home Energy
Assistance Program (LIHEAP) funds - no County General Funds are
involved.

Duration

Effective July 1, 2020 and terminates on June 30, 2021

Previous Board
Action

' Strategic Plan
Alignment

1. This funding aligns with the strategic priority to increase self-sufficiency for
our clients.

2. This funding aligns with the strategic priority to ensure safe, healthy and
secure communities by addressing needs of older adults in the
community.

County Council

Amendment in a format approved by County Counsel and has been reviewed
by EOC Command

Contact Person

Brenda Durbin, Director, Social Services Division 503-655-8641

Contract No.

H3S #9316; Subrecipient #20-003

BACKGROUND:

The Social Services Division of the Health, Housing and Human Services request approval of the
Subrecipient Agreement with the Hoodland Senior Center to provide Older American Act (OAA)
funded services for qualified persons living in the Hoodland Senior Center service area. The services
provided include congregate and home delivered meals, evidence-based health promotion activities,
transportation, and information and referral activities. These services link residents with resources to
meet their individual needs. This helps them to remain independent and interactive in the community.

This is a budget adjustment that distributes the OAA program funding, Ride Connection transportation
pass through Special Transportation Formula funds and LIHEAP funding for services to be provided
during the 2020-21 fiscal year.

Healthy Families. Strong Communities.

2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 - Phone: (503) 742-5300 * Fax: (503) 742-5352

www.clackamas.us/community_health




July 16, 2020
H3S#9316

This amendment adds $82,979 in funding for the 2020-21 fiscal year and extends the term of the
agreement to June 30, 2021. This amendment is in a format approved by County Counsel.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends the Board approval of this agreement and that Richard Swift, H3S Director; or his
designee, be authorized to sign on behalf of Clackamas County.

R/esp%ctfuny submitted,
-\g@%&ﬁg H3S pepuny /oM

‘Richard Swift, Director
Health Housing & Human Services



l

|
Fax Transmittal Form ’

To From Ella or Leita

Ngmeg_ﬁ».ém// a ,6,/ Il Haodland Senior Center
cc
’tzhone mér:ber: Phone: (503) 622-3331 |
ax number: : Email address: hoodlandseniors | @gmail.com
Grail— Srotantic e @ s g
Claaklamhs . oB- 45 ‘
O Urgent Date sent: Time sent:
I For Review Number of pages including cover page:__2
O Please Comment
Please Reply
Messag;: i .

PO Box 508
Welches, Ore 97067

Phone: 503-622-3331
Email: hoodlandseniors | @gmail.com



Hoodland Senior Center

Subrecipient Grant Agreement #20-005, Amendment 4

Except as set forth herein, COUNTY and SUBRECIPIENT ratify the remainder of this
Agreement and affirm that no other changes are made hereby.

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed

by their duly authorized officers.

Hoodland Senior Center

By [t B
Judith Norval, Board Chair
* Bob Boertin, Vice -Qhair-

Date

Approved as to content:

Jirel

/E'fla Vogel, Center Nfanager
4,4 9 [ Do O

CLACKAMAS COUNTY
Commissioner: Jim Bernard, Chair
Commissioner: Sonya Fischer
Commissioner: Ken Humberston
Commissioner: Paul Savas

Commissioper: Martha Schrader
¥ 1 Ba Aol F of-Tudss9 Norval

Signing on Behalf of the Board:

Rodney A. Cook, Deputy Director
Health, Housing & Human Services Dept.

Datt /

Date

Page 5 of §




Health, Housing t
& Human Services £ ** Richard Swift

CLACKAMAS COUNTY Director

July 16, 2020
Board of County Commissioners
Clackamas County
Members of the Board:
Approval of Amendment #4, to Intergovernmental Subrecipient Agreement

with City of Gladstone — Gladstone Senior Center to Provide Social
Services for Clackamas County Residents

Purpose/Outcomes | Subrecipient Agreement, Amendment #4 with the City of Gladstone —
Gladstone Senior Center to provide Older American Act (OAA) funded
services for persons in the Gladstone service area.

Dollar Amount and | This amendment adds $54,537 for FY20/21 services. The contract is funded
Fiscal Impact through the Social Services Division Program agreements with the Oregon
Department of Human Services and various transportation agreements with
TriMet & Ride Connection, Inc.

Funding Source The Older American Act (OAA), State Special Program Allocation funds,
Ride Connection pass-through funds and Low Income Home Energy
Assistance Program (LIHEAP) funds - no County General Funds are

involved.
Duration Effective July 1, 2020 and terminates on June 30, 2021
Previous Board
Action -
Strategic Plan 1. This funding aligns with the strategic priority to increase self-sufficiency for
Alignment our clients.

2. This funding aligns with the strategic priority to ensure safe, healthy and
secure communities by addressing needs of older adults in the
community.

County Council Amendment in a format approved by County Counsel
Contact Person Brenda Durbin, Director, Social Services Division 503-655-8641
Contract No. | H3S #9314, Subrecipient #20-004

BACKGROUND:

The Social Services Division of the Health, Housing and Human Services request approval of the
Subrecipient Agreement Amendment #4 with the City of Gladstone — Gladstone Senior Center to
provide Older American Act (OAA) funded services for qualified persons living in the City of Gladstone
— Gladstone Senior Center service area. The services provided include congregate and home
delivered meals, evidence-based health promotion activities, transportation, and information and
referral activities. These services link residents with resources to meet their individual needs. This
helps them to remain independent and interactive in the community.

This is a budget adjustment that distributes the OAA program funding and Ride Connection
transportation pass through funds for services to be provided during the 2020-21 fiscal year.

Healthy Families. Strong Communities.
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 -+ Phone: (503) 742-5300 - Fax: (503) 742-5352
www.clackamas.us/community_health



July 16, 2020
H3S#9314

This amendment adds $54,537 in funding for the 2020-21 fiscal year and extends the term of the
agreement to June 30, 2021. This amendment is in a format approved by County Counsel.
RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends the Board approval of this agreement and that Richard Swift, H3S Director; or his
designee, be authorized to sign on behalf of Clackamas County.

spectfully subm Ced

, H3S D2gvTy [Fee
chhard Swift, Director

Health Housing & Human Services



Subrecipient Grant Agreement Amendment
Health, Housing and Human Services

H3S Contract#: 9314 Subrecipient #: 20-004

Board Agenda #: 061319-A2, 043020-A4, 061120-A3 Amendment Number: _4_

Division: Social Services

Contractor: City of Gladstone — Gladstone Senior Center

Amendment Requested By: Brenda Durbin, CCSS Director

Changes: (X) Subrecipient Grant Agreement Budget & Language
Justification for Amendment:

This is a budget adjustment that adds funding and units of service for ongoing delivery
of services into FY20-21. This results in an increase to the award budget of $54,537.

This Amendment #4, when signed by the City of Gladstone — Gladstone Senior Center
(“SUBRECIPIENT?") the Health, Housing and Human Services Department, Social
Services Division on behalf of Clackamas County (“COUNTY") will become part of the
award documents, superseding the original to the applicable extent indicated.

WHEREAS, SUBRECIPIENT and COUNTY entered into those certain Subrecipient
Agreement documents for the provision of services dated July 1, 2019 as may be
amended (“agreement”);

WHEREAS, SUBRECIPIENT and COUNTY desire to amend and restart the Agreement
in its entirety as of July 1, 2020 and otherwise modify it as set forth herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, COUNTY and SUBRECIPIENT hereby agree that the Agreement
is amended as follows:

Term and Effective Date. This restarted Agreement shall become effective on the date
it is fully executed and approved as required by applicable law. Funds issued under this
Amendment may be used to reimburse SUBRECIPIENT for expenses approved in
writing by COUNTY relating to the project incurred no earlier than July 1, 2020 and not
later than June 30, 2021, unless this Agreement is sooner terminated or extended
pursuant to the terms hereof. No grant funds are available for expenditures after the
expiration date of this Agreement.

4. Grant Funds. The maximum, not to exceed, compensation COUNTY will pay for
the period of July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020 is $61,097. This is a cost
reimbursement agreement and disbursements will be made in accordance with
the requirements contained in Exhibit 5 — Reporting Requirements and Exhibit 6
~ Budget and Units of Services. Failure to comply with the terms of this
Agreement may result in withholding of payment. (The split between funding
sources is outlined in Exhibit 6 — Budget and Units of Services.)

Page 1 of 5



City of Gladstone — Gladstone Senior Center
Subrecipient Grant Agreement #20-004, Amendment 4

a. Grant Funds. COUNTY'’s funding of $35,979 in grant funds for this
Agreement is the Older Americans Act (CFDA: 93.043, 93.044, 93.052,
93.053) issued to COUNTY by the State of Oregon, Department of Human
Services, State Unit on Aging and $1,795 from Federal Transportation
Administration funds (Federal Statute: 49 USC 5310; CFDA: 20.513) issued
to COUNTY by Ride Connection, Inc., an Oregon nonprofit corporation.

b. Other Funds. COUNTY’s funding of $12,598 for transportation services
outlined in this agreement are from Elderly and Disabled Transportation
funds issued to the COUNTY by Ride Connection, Inc. and TriMet. The
$10,725 in Medicaid funds for Medicaid Home Delivered Meals issued to
SUBRECIPIENT by the State of Oregon, Department of Human Services,
Adults and Persons with Disabilities.

4. Grant Funds. The maximum, not to exceed, compensation COUNTY will pay for
the period of July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021 is $54,537. This is a cost
reimbursement agreement and disbursements will be made in accordance with
the requirements contained in Exhibit 5 — Reporting Requirements and Exhibit 6
— Budget and Units of Services. Failure to comply with the terms of this
Agreement may result in withholding of payment. (The split between funding
sources is outlined in Exhibit 6 — Budget and Units of Services.)

a. Grant Funds. COUNTY's funding of $25,751 in grant funds for this
Agreement is the Older Americans Act (CFDA: 93.043, 93.044, 93.052,
93.053) issued to COUNTY by the State of Oregon, Department of Human
Services, State Unit on Aging and $1,500 from Federal Transportation
Administration funds (Federal Statute: 49 USC 5310; CFDA: 20.513) issued
to COUNTY by Ride Connection, Inc., an Oregon nonprofit corporation.

b. Other Funds. COUNTY’s funding of $12,598 for transportation services
outlined in this agreement are from Elderly and Disabled Transportation
funds issued to COUNTY by Ride Connection, Inc. and TriMet. The $14,688
in Medicaid funds for Medicaid Home Delivered Meals issued to
SUBRECIPIENT by the State of Oregon, Department of Human Services,
Adults and Persons with Disabilities.

Page 2 of 5



G jo ¢ abed

Amend
CITY OF GLADSTONE - SENIOR CENTER
Fiscal Year 2019-20

OAANIIB | AR IIB | OAMIICT | OAANICZ | 0AANIC2| CA&INID |Required| NSIP Ofher |yepicam| Tre: |  Ride Comnection Prog [ NQ.OF | TOTAL | Reimbuze:

Funds [ Funds | Funds | Funds | Funds | Funds | Match | Funds | S | Funds | strrunes | saafunes | tncome | UNITS | COST | mert Rates
Federal ANGrANUMDERS | 5220RTS35| CARES A |ISEAGRTICH] FEAOR T EIFA CARES A BAIRTFY WA Jieornss] Funds NIA NiA JR65-312
CFDA Number Q0 | woe s | 93043 93053 NiA 0573
Eérvloe Category M i2] 5 id) 10 8] 9 ) (1] 13} (4 | (13 | 98 i
COVID Grant Award 4075 5104 NiA 10179
Case Management 2661 750 236 108hrs | 3707 | $§3433
Reassyrance 28 | 750 314 95 | 3889 | 33772
information & Assist | 332 369 \ 180 | 3691 | 31744
Transportation - 0AA 4288 | 1.000 &7 | 1475| 1567 | 6.940 | 5274
Community Qutreach 500 58 | 10 5% | 35000
PRYSISAL ACTVITY FALLS PRIVENTION 85
|E:dence Based; 850 0 0 Chssss | B50 $7500
Trans - Ride Con In Dist 0 11.548 1.050| 1400 | 12598 | 3825
Ride Conn - Vehicle Mairt 172 1793 0 NiA | 1967 /A
Medicaid Transp non-medcal | 0 708 344 75 | 1050 | %1400
O4ANeal Sie Mgt 471 3422 | 7850 433 10142110565 | 22318 | 207
Site Purchazed Meals - Restaurant 90 0 90
OAA Nutition Supplies & Spacial Evant §1.000 0 50 1.000
Madicaid M2ais 2773 | (88 (308) | {985) 11.925 i {(1203)| 7250 | 5768 | $557
TOTALS 13596 5.57¢ an £43 15,023 650 1,808 (965) 12631 344 11548 ] 1788] 11067 §15212

CFOA Number 20 513 & ~ederal Award Number applies o Ride Connectior. Vebicle Mainteanc finds anly

Source of OAA Maich -Staff time & Units of Service in excess of conlract

CONTRACT AMOQUNT: ]

Federal Award Tolat §

Prog Income = Program incomaiPariicipant Donations

8INPaYdS }S07 HUM - SBOIAIAG JO SHuM pue 1aBpng — 9 NqIyx3 TPUBIY

b JUSWpUBWY ‘p00-0Z# uaWwaalby Juels) Juaidioaigns

19]U8n) 101USG BUOISPR|S) — AUOISPE|D JO A



G J0 {7 abed

ToRea

=N

CITY OF GLADSTONE - SENIOR CENTER

Fiscal Year 2020-21

orlIB | cialics | oaslicz| oaalica | oanmp | Required | NSIP | O | wepican | Tivet | RideCommecton | Prog. | NO.OF | TOTAL |Reintuse-

Funds [ Funds | Funds | Funds | Funds | Match | Funds | St | Funds |sterwcs| —var |seorenss| Income | UNITS | COST |mentsass
Federal Award Numbars EARORTESS | {SMAORTICH] 1EM0RT2D| CARES Acs | o] NIA | emsomvar] FUNAS [~ A NA | Fuds | o
CFDA Number 93044 | :os | w3 | moas | 93043 93.053 NiA NiA
Service Category i) i2) (3) (4) ) {6} M (81 6] (10) (1) i3 7 19| | 0
Case Management 2561 29 108 Trs | 2,957 | 534.33
Reassurance 2825 314 750|313 |$30.72
Information & Assist, 3322 369 190 | 3691 | 1744
Transportation - CAA 4288 g 1175] 1.567 | 5940 | $2.74
Communily Qufrach 500 56 10 556 | $50.00
PHYSICAL ACTITY; FALLS PREVENTICN 13
Evdence based) 850 0 0 Casses | 850 | S50.00
Trans - Ride Con In Dist 0 11548 1050 | 1.400 | 1259 | $8.25
Ride Conn. - Vahicle Maint, 172 1.500 0] NA | 1872 A
Medicaia Transp no-medical 0 706 344 75 | 1,050 {31400
OAA Heal Site Mamt 3477 | 6336 | 4947 1,091 10,142 | 10.565 | 25.994 | §2.36
ISite Purchased Meals - Restaurant 21| 389 960 87 160 | s1627 | 873
Medicald Meals (2.834) | (996) (315) (985) 14688 1250 | 9557 | §790
h OTALS 135%6] 3569|3891 40l 850 257 (9% 15393 W tiss] a0 569431

CFDA Number 20 513 & Federal Award Number applies to Ride Connection Vehicle Mairteance funds only

Source of OAA Match -Staff time & Units of Service in excess of confract

CONTRACT AMOUNT: §

Federal Award Total §

54 537

27.251

Prog. Income = Program Income/Participant Donations

8|Npayos 1S0Y JluN — SBOIAIRS JO sHuN pue Jebpng — 9 NqIYx3 V3 Ol

18JUa)) I0IUSSG BUOISPE|D — BUOISPEIS) JO AND

¥ Wawpuawy ‘y00-0Z# Juswaalby juels) uaidioalgng



£

City of Gladstone — Gladstone Senior Center

Subrecipient Grant Agreement #20-004, Amendment 4

Except as set forth herein, COUNTY and SUBRECIPIENT ratify the remainder of this
Agreement and affirm that no other changes are made hereby.

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed

by their duly authorized officers.

City of Gladstone —
Gladstone Senior Center

o o

CLACKAMAS COUNTY

Commissioner:
Commissioner:;
Commissioner:
Commissioner:

ﬁ(%q Betz, City Admimistrator
¢/ 3 9/4020

Commissioner;

Date
Approved as to Content:

Jim Bernard, Chair
Sonya Fischer
Ken Humberston
Paul Savas
Martha Schrader

Signing on Behalf of the Board:

Rodney A. Cook, Deputy Director

Iy

__Celin Black, Center Manager

(o /ﬁci 020

Date

Health, Housing & Human Services Dept.

Date

Page 5 of 5




Health, Housing t
& Human Services £ “* Richard Swift

CLACKAMAS COUNTY Director

July 16, 2020
Board of County Commissioners
Clackamas County
Members of the Board:
Approval of Amendment #4, to Intergovernmental Subrecipient Agreement

with City of Oregon City - Pioneer Community Center to Provide Social
Services for Clackamas County Residents

Purpose/Outcomes | Subrecipient Agreement, Amendment #4 with the City of Oregon City -
Pioneer Community Center to provide Older American Act (OAA) funded
services for persons in the Oregon City service area.

Dollar Amount and | This amendment adds $233,609 for FY20/21 services. The contract is
Fiscal Impact funded through the Social Services Division Program agreements with the
Oregon Department of Human Services and various transportation
agreements with TriMet & Ride Connection, Inc.

Funding Source The Older American Act (OAA), State Special Program Allocation funds,
Ride Connection pass-through funds and Low Income Home Energy
Assistance Program (LIHEAP) funds - no County General Funds are

involved.
Duration Effective July 1, 2020 and terminates on June 30, 2021
Previous Board
Action
Strategic Plan 1. This funding aligns with the strategic priority to increase self-sufficiency for
Alignment our clients.

2. This funding aligns with the strategic priority to ensure safe, healthy and
secure communities by addressing needs of older adults in the
community.

County Council Amendment in a format approved by County Counsel
Contact Person Brenda Durbin, Director, Social Services Division 503-655-8641
Contract No. H3S #9270; Subrecipient #20-008

BACKGROUND:

The Social Services Division of the Health, Housing and Human Services request approval of the
Subrecipient Agreement Amendment #4 with the City of Oregon City - Pioneer Community Center to
provide Older American Act (OAA) funded services for qualified persons living in the Oregon City
service area. The services provided include congregate and home delivered meals, evidence-based
health promotion activities, transportation, and information and referral activities. These services link
residents with resources to meet their individual needs. This helps them to remain independent and
interactive in the community.

This is a budget adjustment that distributes the OAA program funding, Ride Connection transportation
pass through funds and LIHEAP funding for services to be provided during the 2020-21 fiscal year.

Healthy Families. Strong Communities.
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 « Phone: (503) 742-5300 « Fax: (503) 742-5352
www.clackamas.us/community_health



July 16, 2020
H3S#9270

This amendment adds $233,609 in funding for the 2020-21 fiscal year and extends the term of the
agreement to June 30, 2021. This amendment is in a format approved by County Counsel.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends the Board approval of this agreement and that Richard Swift, H3S Director; or his
designee, be authorized to sign on behalf of Clackamas County.

pectfully uaﬂ;tieé

Richard S
Health Housing & Human Services

ift, Director



Subrecipient Grant Agreement Amendment
Health, Housing and Human Services

H3S Contract#: 9270 Subrecipient #: 20-008
Board Agenda #: 0060619-A5, 043020-A2, 061120-A4 Amendment Number: _4

Division: Social Services

Contractor: City of Oregon City - Pioneer Community Center

Amendment Requested By: _Brenda Durbin, CCSS Director

Changes: (X) Subrecipient Grant Agreement Budget & Language
Justification for Amendment:

This is a budget adjustment that adds funding and units of service for ongoing delivery
of services into FY20-21. This resuits in an increase to the award budget of $177,985.

This Amendment #4, when signed by the City of Oregon City - Pioneer Community
Center ("SUBRECIPIENT") the Health, Housing and Human Services Department,
Social Services Division on behalf of Clackamas County ("“COUNTY") will become part
of the award documents, superseding the original to the applicable extent indicated.

WHEREAS, the SUBRECIPIENT and COUNTY entered into those certain Subrecipient
Agreement documents for the provision of services dated July 1, 2019 as may be
amended (“agreement”);

WHEREAS, the SUBRECIPIENT and COUNTY desire to amend and restart the
Agreement in its entirety as of July 1, 2020 and otherwise modify it as set forth herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, COUNTY and SUBRECIPIENT hereby agree that the Agreement
is amended as follows:

Term and Effective Date. This restarted Agreement shall become effective on the date
it is fully executed and approved as required by applicable law. Funds issued under this
Amendment may be used to reimburse SUBRECIPIENT for expenses approved in
writing by COUNTY relating to the project incurred no earlier than July 1, 2020 and not
later than June 30, 2021, unless this Agreement is sooner terminated or extended
pursuant to the terms hereof. No grant funds are available for expenditures after the
expiration date of this Agreement.

4. Grant Funds. The maximum, not to exceed, compensation COUNTY will pay for
the period of July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020 is $179,643. This is a cost
reimbursement agreement and disbursements will be made in accordance with
the requirements contained in Exhibit 5 — Reporting Requirements and Exhibit 6
~ Budget and Units of Services. Failure to comply with the terms of this

Page 1 of 5



City of Oregon City — Pioneer Community Center
Subrecipient Grant Agreement #20-008, Amendment 4

Agreement may result in withholding of payment. (The split between funding
sources is outlined in Exhibit 6 — Budget and Units of Services.)

Grant Funds. COUNTY's funding of $107,453 in grant funds for this
Agreement is the Older Americans Act (CFDA: 93.043, 93.044, 93.052,
93.053) issued to COUNTY by the State of Oregon, Department of Human
Services, State Unit on Aging and $6,000 from Federal Transportation
Administration funds (Federal Statute: 49 USC 6310; CFDA: 20.513) issued
to COUNTY by Ride Connection, Inc., an Oregon nonprofit corporation.

Other Funds. COUNTY's funding of $39,783 for transportation services
outlined in this agreement are from Elderly and Disabled Transportation funds
issued to COUNTY by Ride Connection, Inc. and TriMet. The $24,332 in
Medicaid funds for Medicaid Home Delivered Meals issued to
SUBRECIPIENT by the State of Oregon, Department of Human Services,
Adults and Persons with Disabilities. The $2,075 in for Low Income Home
Energy Assistance application assistance outlined in this Agreement are
issued to COUNTY from HEAT Oregon, an Oregon nonprofit organization.

4. Grant Funds. The maximum, not to exceed, compensation COUNTY will pay for
the period of July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021 is $177,985 This is a cost
reimbursement agreement and disbursements will be made in accordance with
the requirements contained in Exhibit 5 — Reporting Requirements and Exhibit 6
— Budget and Units of Services. Failure to comply with the terms of this
Agreement may result in withholding of payment. (The split between funding
sources is outlined in Exhibit 6 — Budget and Units of Services.)

a'

Grant Funds. COUNTY’s funding of $85,477 in grant funds for this
Agreement is the Older Americans Act (CFDA: 93.043, 93.044, 93.052,
93.053) issued to COUNTY by the State of Oregon, Department of Human
Services, State Unit on Aging and $6,000 from Federal Transportation
Administration funds (Federal Statute: 49 USC 5310; CFDA: 20.513) issued
to COUNTY by Ride Connection, Inc., an Oregon nonprofit corporation.

Other Funds. COUNTY's funding of $39,783 for transportation services
outlined in this agreement are from Elderly and Disabled Transportation funds
issued to COUNTY by Ride Connection, Inc. and TriMet. The $44,650 in
Medicaid funds for Medicaid Home Delivered Meals issued to
SUBRECIPIENT by the State of Oregon, Department of Human Services,
Adults and Persons with Disabilities. The $2,075 in for Low Income Home
Energy Assistance application assistance outlined in this Agreement are
issued to COUNTY from HEAT Oregon, an Oregon nonprofit organization.

Page 2 of §



G jo ¢ ebed

Amend
City of Oregon City - Pioneer Community Center
Fiscal Year 2018-20
QAAIIB | OAALB | OAAKCY | OAANCE | ORAINCY | QAANID | NSIP Ride Connection TiMet | weicun | LIEAP | Progrem| NO.OF | TOTAL £
Funds | Funds | Funds | Funds | Funds | Funds | Funds | OAA& | Other | InDist| ST Bowrund SFeunds | Funds | Funds | Income | UNITS | COST ENTRATE
Federal Award Numbers | 16aa0Tsss | cames aa | ssasormacu| sensormnF & carts adismontaon | tamornse|  Other | State | Todet | Funds [oRés] WA | NA | NA
CFDA Numbers 03044 | wni | Bos | wos | 93045 | 93.043 | 93053 | Malch | Funds| Fuds | NA | 2053 NA | NA
Senvice Category [ @ | B 1 @1 6 1 & [ M 1 @ | 6800001023 (3 [ (4]0 [ 061 (07 | (18] (19
COVID Grant Award 15,2754 2889 NA 3,164
LIEAP Intakes NA 075 B3 20m] §25.00
Case Management (hours) a2 215 53 78| 1415 $BY
Reassurance {contacts) Al 2% 419 149 6338] 33085
Information & Assistance 3359 n w1 3733| $28815
Transportation- OAA 1398 100 1555 233 4663) 10875  S300)
Evidence-based Programming 650 0 0 B6Ckasses | 630 srswl
0AA Meal Site Management 3005 15aM] 28509 0] 2 nasl  wswo| sosml s
Sie Purchased Meals - Restaurant 310 0 w| ;] saed
(0AA Nutrition Supplies 2500 0 2500
Madicaid HOM - APD pedl (24 208 (1072 %12 @30 2800] 6185| S44q)
[rransportzfion - Ride Con In Distict 218 1a5]  aem| ;s3] sax
[Transportaion - Fide Con Outof Dis 21268 175 ¥ 2440|8647
Transportaion - Ride Con. Veh, Maint 887 £,000 | o8
Transport - non-med T19 5024 10,36 1085] 15330( $m00)
TOTALS By 055 05| smr| s 60| (6] 49| o] nas8| 25| smo| som| s 2015 RM6 21908 |

Souroe of OAA Match - Staff time & Units of Servica in excess of contract
CFDA Number 20.513 & Federal Award Number applies fo Ride Connection Vehicke Mainteance funds only

Contract Amount: §

Federal Award Totals

$

179,643

195

3|NPaydg JS0D NUN - S8DIAISS JO SHUN pue Jebpng — 9 NqIux3 TpusIlY

lajuan Apunwiio) Jaauold — A uobaiQ jo D

¥ JuslupusWY ‘800-0Z# Juewaaiby Juelo uaidioaigng



G Jo p abed

To Read
City of Oregon Ciy - Pioneer Community Center
Fiscal Year 2000-21
OAALIIB | 0AANCY | CAARC? | OAABC2 | OAAUID | NSIP Ride Comection | Tret | wemicwn | LIEAP | Program | NO. OF | TOTAL | REMBURSE:
Funds | Funds | Funds | Funds | Funds | Fumds | OAAS& | Other |InDist| ST [s310FwdsSTFFndg Funds | Funds | come | UNTS [ COST [MENTRATE
Federdl Award Numbers | 150ADRT2SS | 164AORTICN | 6MORTID | CARES Acs [16ah0RTe | somomse|  Other | Stale | Tret | Fuds |ORS01Z] WA | NA | NA
CFDA Numbers 93044 | 905 | %045 | w5 | 93043 | 93.053 | Makch | Funds | Funds | NA | 20513 | NA | NA
Sevice Category ([ @ | & [ @ 16 [ 61 @1 8 [ 60000 02] 03 [ 0405 | (18

LIEAP Intakes NIA 2075 8 2| S50
Case Management fhours) ) % | sus| sy
Reassurance {contacts) 3 i %) 4] 98
Information & Assistance 3 k) M am| s
Transporiation - OAA 1398 155 W 4] s o
Evidence-based Programiming 40 9 B Classes @ %0
(OAA Meal Sie Management RS 561 ogs| g ww] o4
Sie Purchased Meals - Restzurant o 1m| 3 ul ) Y- I )
[Medicaid HOM - APD B o D M550 W) x| 519
Transporiton- Rie Con n Ditic 218 135 268 25| 82
Transportzton- Ride Con Ol Dit 2% s B e %4
Transportzion - Ride Con. Veh. Mant &7 6,00 NA 6587
Transport - no-med T19 504 1036 1085 1530]  §d
TOTALS 500 65| B4w| ww] M0 po e 28| 25| omo| sea| saes| 20| %7 1341

Souroe of OAA Match - Staff ime & Unifs of Senvice in excess of contract
CFDA Number 20,313 & Federal Award Number apples to Ride Connegtion Vehicke Mainteance funds onfy

Federal Award Tolals

§

Contract Amount: $ 177,986

a4m

8NpPayos 150D NUN — $8IAISS JO SHUN pue 19Bpng — 9 NQIUX3 :GV3Y OL

J9)ue) Aunwwo) Jesuold — Ay uobslQ jo A

{ JusLwpuaWY ‘800-0Z# Juswaaiby juels) Jus|dinaigng



City of Oregon City — Pioneer Community Center
Subrecipient Grant Agreement #20-008, Amendment 4

Except as set forth herein, COUNTY and SUBRECIPIENT ratify the remainder of this
Agreement and affirm that no other changes are made hereby.

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed
by their duly authorized officers.

City of Oregon City — Pioneer Community = CLACKAMAS COUNTY

Center
Commissioner: Jim Bernard, Chair
Commissioner: Sonya Fischer

w Commissioner: Ken Humberston
By: e Commissioner: Paul Savas
Anhthony I, City Manager Commissioner: Martha Schrader
le/dA[ 1O
Date / Signing on Behalf of the Board:

Approved as to Content:

) Rodney A. Cook, Deputy Director
man, Center Manager Health, Housing & Human Services Dept.
29|20
Date Date

Page 5 of §




Health, Housing
& Human Services £ = Richard Swift

CLACKAMAS COUNTY Director

July 16, 2020

Board of County Commissioners
Clackamas County

Members of the Board:

Approval of a Local Subrecipient Grant Agreement Amendment #1 with
Metropolitan Family Services to provide
Kindergarten Readiness Partnership & Innovation Services (KPI)

Purpose/Outcome | Metropolitan Family Services will provide Ready Set Go! workshops in the
N.Clackamas area. Ready Set Go! is a culturally responsive early learning
model that brings children aged 3-5 and their caregivers together in a learning
environment where Parent-Child Interaction Groups, parenting groups and
Community Engagement are designed to support a smooth transition into
Kindergarten and lifelong success. This Amendment extends the end date and
adds funding for another year of KPI services.

Dollar Amount and | Amendment #1 adds $75,000 for a maximum value of $133,295 and extends

Fiscal Impact the end date to June 30, 2021.
No County General Fund involved and no match required.

Funding Source State of Oregon, Dept of Education through its Early Learning Division
Duration July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021
Previous Board 102419-A4

Action/Review
Strategic Plan 1. Individuals and families in need are healthy and safe
Alignment 2. Ensure safe, healthy and secure communities
Counsel Review County Counsel reviewed and approved this document on
Contact Person Adam Freer 562-676-7675

_Contract No. CFCC 9477

BACKGROUND:

The Children, Family & Community Connections Division of the Health, Housing and Human Services
Department requests approval of a Local Grant Agreement with Metropolitan Family Services to provide
Ready Set Go! family workshops. Ready Set Go! is a culturally responsive-program dedicated to help
transition children and their parents into kindergarten. Kindergarten Readiness programs strengthen
connections and collaboration between the early care and education sector and local K-12 systems and
schools to support a smooth transition into Kindergarten and lifelong success.

This Local Subrecipient Grant Agreement Amend #1 is effective upon signature by all parties for services
starting on July 1, 2020 and terminating on June 30, 2021. This Agreement has a maximum value of
$133,295.

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends the Board approval of this Agreement and authorization for Richard Swift, H3S Director
to sign on behalf of Clackamas County.

Healthy Families. Strong Communities.
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 e Phone (503) 650-5697 e Fax (503) 655-8677
www.clackamas.us



ectfully subg\itte 1
‘ C& ﬁé, H3< Dapuy

Richard Swi’ft, Director
Health, Housing & Human Services



Metropolitan Family Services — KPI
Local Grant Agreement — CFCC 9477 A-1

Page 10of 8
Local Subrecipient Grant Amendment (FY 20-21)
H3S - Children, Family & Community Connections Division
Local Recipient Aareement Number; 9477 Board Order Number: 102419-A4
Department/Division: H3S-CFCC Amendment No. 1
Local Recipient: Metropolitan Family Services Amendment Requested By: Adam Freer
Changes: [X] Scope of Service Agreement Budget

Agreement Time () Other:

Justification for Amendment:

This Amendment adds to the maximum compensation, updates Workplan, and extends the duration of the
Kindergarten Partnership Innovation Grant for Metropolitan Family Services.

Maximum compensation is increased by $75,000 for a revised maximum of $133,295. It becomes effective July
1, 2020 and terminates June 30, 2021.

Except as amended hereby, all other terms and conditions of the contract remain in full force and effect. The
County has identified the changes with “bold/italic” font for easy reference.

AMEND:

1. Term and Effective Date. This Agreement shall become effective on the date it is fully executed and
approved as required by applicable law. Funds issued under this Agreement may be used to reimburse
RECIPIENT for expenses approved in writing by County relating to the project incurred no earlier than
October 1, 2019 and not later than June 30, 2020, unless this Agreement is sooner terminated or extended
pursuant to the terms hereof. No grant funds are available for expenditures after the expiration date of this
Agreement.

JO READ:

1. Term and Effective Date. This Agreement shall become effective on the date it is fully executed and
approved as required by applicable law. Funds issued under this Agreement may be used to reimburse
RECIPIENT for expenses approved in writing by County relating to the project incurred no earlier than
October 1, 2019 and not later than June 30, 2021, unless this Agreement is sooner terminated orextended
pursuant to the terms hereof. No grant funds are available for expenditures after the expiration date of this
Agreement.

AMEND:
2. Grant Funds. The COUNTY’s funding for this Agreement is the State of Oregon acting by and through its

Department of Education, Early Leaming Division issued to the COUNTY. The maximum, not to exceed, grant
amount that the COUNTY will pay on this agreement is $58,295.



Metropolitan Family Services — KPI
Local Grant Agreement - CFCC 9477 A-1

Page 2 of 8
IO READ:

2. Grant Funds. COUNTY'’s funding for this Agreement is the State of Oregon acting by and through its

Department of Education, Early Learning Division issued to COUNTY. The maximum, not to exceed, grant

amount COUNTY will pay is $133,295.

REPLACE:

Exhibit A-2 Work Plan Quarterly Report

WITH:

Clackamas County Children, Youth & Families Division
Early Learning Hub of Clackamas County
Work Plan and Quarterly Report

Provider:
Program:

Metropolitan Family Service
KPI

Regions Served: North Clackamas SD

Reporting Period: October 1, 2019 - June 30, 2021

Hub Goals;
1. Aligned, coordinated, and family-centered early childhood system

2. Children are supported to enter school ready to succeed

3. Families are healthy, stable and attached

Intermediate oct- | Jan- | Aprit- | U g::' ,‘\’nzrr' April- | com
Activities/Outputs Outcomes/Measurement Dec | Mar | June seot | 2020 | 2021 June
Tool 2019 | 2020 | 2020 205’0 2021
READY SET GO! BILQUIST SITE REPORT

By June 30, 2021 a
minimum of 60
children and their
parents or primary
caregivers will
participate in Ready
Set Go (RSG) pre-
kindergarten
programs and

A minimum of 60
unduplicated children and
their parents or primary
caregivers will participate in
(RSG) pre-kindergarten
programs

# Parents Served

# Children Served

75% of children will score at
a literacy level indicating
readiness for kindergarten
(measured by Get Ready to
Read early literacy
assessment)

# Assessed with
GRTR

# Assessed with Pre
and Post GRTR

# Scoring Average or
Above Average on
GRTR assessment

# Children Assessed

By June 30, 2021,
facilitate a minimum
of 6 family
workshops serving a
minimum of 60 RSG
parents/caregiver
at Bilquist
Elementary

School.

Workshops  must
be a minimum of
90 minutes.

minimum of 60 RSG
parents/caregiver will be
facilitated at Bilquist
Elementary School,

CIasEEs &t Bllquist 85% of children will improve Ll .CBRS
Elementary School. P : . # Children Assessed
or maintain social emotional :
with Pre and Post
development related to CBRS
school readiness. (measured % Children
by Child Behavior Rating wolisen
Scale) lmp.rovmg/n]amtammg
social emotional
development
A minimum of 6 family # of workshops
workshops serving a facilitated

Total # parents
attending workshops

Average # of parents
per workshop

85% of parents will report
improvement in family
functioning, parent/child
relationship or parenting
knowledge /skills.
{measured by Workshop
Evaluation andfor PSL)

% Parents reporting
positive improvement




Metropolitan Family Services — KPI
Local Grant Agreement — CFCC 9477 A-1

Page 3 of 8

Kindergarten eligible
children participating
in RSG pre-k
programs will be
connected with their
local elementary
school prior to June
30, 2021

will be registered for
kindergarten by June 30,
2021

85% of eligible RSG children

# Children eligible to
register for
kindergarten

# Children registered
for Kindergarten by
June 30, 2021

By June 30, 2021, a
minimum of 80 RSG
families will be
served through in
home visits or
individual meetings.
Individual meetings
must be at least 20
minutes in length.

5% of families who were
provided with home

social, emotional or
community resources

visits/individual meetings will
be connected to behavioral,

meeting the needs of their
children and family situation

# Families receiving
home visits, individual
meetings

# Families connected
to behavioral, social,
emotional, community
resources/supports
that meet their needs

Intermediate Oct- | Jan- ﬁg:; J'i'y O-ct ldl::c; Aprik- | —oral
Activities/Outputs | Outcomes/Measurement Dec | Mar June
Tool 2019 | 2020 | 2020 | Sept | Dec | 2021 | 505
2020 | 2020
READY SET GO! WICHITA SITE REPORT

By June 30, 2021 a

A minimum of 80
unduplicated children and
their parents or primary
caregivers will participate in
(RSG) pre-kindergarten
programs

# Parents Served

# Children Served

family workshops

parents/caregiver will be

minimum <ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>